from the available-for-sale portfolio 30 June 2009  669.7   787.4   7.2%

data relating to the financial instruments as at the date of reclassification

(1)  The expected cash flows cover the repayment of principal and payment of all non-discounted interest until the date of maturity of the
instruments.

129

Consolidated financial statements

On-balance sheet 31 december 2011 31 december 2010
In millions of euros Carrying value market or

model value
Carrying value market or

model value

sovereign securities reclassified as loans
and receivables due from customers 306.2 250.8 - -

of which Portuguese sovereign securities  306.2   250.8   -   -

stuctured transactions and other reclassified
fixed-income securities  382.7   337.5   525.9   515.6
to loans and receivables from customers  382.7   337.5   525.9   515.6

Valuation at 31 december 2011 of reclassified assets

In profit and loss and as a direct
change in equity year to 31 december 2011 year to 31

december 2010
In millions of euros Realised

Pro forma
amount for

the periode (1)

Realised Pro forma
amount
for the

period (1)

Before
reclassification

After
reclassification

Total

in profit and loss 8.8 16.2 25.0 25.0 6.1 6.1
in revenues 8.8 15.9 24.7 24.7 6.5 6.5
 of which Portuguese sovereign
securities 8.8 8.7 17.5 17.5 - -

of which structured transactions
and other fixed-income securities - 7.2 7.2 7.2 6.5 6.5

in cost of risk - 0.3 0.3 0.3 (0.4) (0.4)
of which structured transactions
and other fixed-income securities - 0.3 0.3 0.3 (0.4) (0.4)

as direct change in equity (before tax) (62.2) 24.4 (37.8) (136.3) (29.2) 1.9
 of which Portuguese sovereign
securities (62.2) 8.1 (54.1) (109.5) - -

of which structured transactions
and other fixed-income securities - 16.3 16.3 (26.8) (29.2) 1.9

total profit and loss impact and direct
changes in equity resulting from
reclassified items (53.4) 40.6 (12.8) (111.3) (23.1) 8.0

(1)  The “pro forma” data show what would have been the contribution to earnings for the year, if the instruments concerned had not been
reclassified, and what would have been their change in value, in relation to the equity, under the same conditions, from 1 January 2011
to 31 December 2011.

The tables below show the elements relating to reclassified assets shown on the balance sheet at 31 December, with their
contribution to income and changes in equity for the period:

130

Consolidated financial statements

5.f  interBank transaCtions, loans and reCeiVaBles due from/to Credit
institutions